INTEGRATION OF RS/GIS FOR SURFACE WATER POLLUTION RISK MODELING.
CASE STUDY: AL-ABRASH SYRIAN COASTAL BASIN
A. Yaghi a, H. Salim b
a General Organization of Remote Sensing, Damascus – Syria ( drahmad.yaghi@hotmail.com )
b General Organization of Remote Sensing, Damascus – Syria ( slalimhabib73@yahoo.com)
KEY WORDS: Point Source Pollution (PSP), non-point Source pollution (NPSP), RS, GIS and pollution risk maps
ABSTRACT:
Recently the topic of the quality of surface water (rivers – lakes) and the sea is an important topics at different levels. It is known that

coordinate systems, and enabling post-simulation analysis
through graphical display and spatial statistical summaries that
facilitate explanation of modeling results.
NPSP modeling is concerned with the movement of pesticides
and nutrients, as well as soil erosion. As described by Engel et
al. (1993) for agricultural watershed modeling, distributed
parameter models incorporate the variability in landscape
features that control hydrologic flow and transport process, and
thus, are potentially more realistic.
The objectives of this study are to:
1. Designing a GIS Model for monitoring the NPSP
from the agricultural sources like fertilizers and
pesticides.
2. Establishing the data set in a format suitable to be
entered to the GIS model easily.
3. Run the model and get the agricultural pollution risk
map for the basin in the year 2011 as the land use
map is for this year.
2. Study Area
2-1- Location
Al Abrash river basin is one of the Syrian Coastal Zone Basins.
It is approximately 45 kilometers long and 5 to 10 kilometers
wide starts from north east in the mountainous area and ends in
the South West at the sea line. Al Abrah Basin includes parts of
three Governorates (Tartous, Homs and Hama). This area
encompasses about 235 square-kilometers.
2-2- Geomorphology
The Basin is geomorphologically divided into three Parts
(Figure 1):
• Upper basin: is a mountainous area, with altitude of
1100 -400 m
• Middle Basin: is the hilly area, with altitude of 400 –
100 m
• Lower Basin: plain area, with altitude less than 100
m
Figure 1: Geomorphology of the study area
2-3- Climatology
The climate in the study area is a Mediterranean climate. The
participation is between 700 and 1400 mm per year. The
average temperature is 13 centigrade degree for the coldest
month and 28 centigrade degree for the hottest month.
2-4- Land use
Arable land is about 65% from the total basin land followed by
the forest land with 21%, urban 5%, water bodies 5% and
others 4%.
The arable land is classified as: olives plantation 57% – citrus
7% – green houses 4% – crops 25% - apple 7%
The fertilizers and pesticides are applies in the arable land are
illustrated in table (1).
Pesticides kg / donom * Fertilizers kg/donom*  Land use
0.25 60 Olives
0.3 125 Citrus
1 120
Green
houses
0.75 65 Crops
1.5 80 Apples
Donom is 0.1 hectar
Source: Tartous Agricultural Directorate – Plant Protection
Section (2012)
Table (1): Average Fertilizes (Phosphorous, Nitrogen and
Potassium) and Pesticides Loads by Land Use in Al –
Abrash River Basin (kg/Donom)
3. Materials and Methods
3-1 Materials:
 Satellite images (rapid eye 2011 – IKONOS 2012)
 DEM (30 m resolution)
 Topo maps 1/25000
 Arc/GIS
 ERDAS
 GPS
3-2 Theory
The International Archives of the Photogrammetry, Remote Sensing and Spatial Information Sciences, Volume XLII-2/W7, 2017